

News Release

Basel, April 19, 2021

Dufry Publishes Invitation to its Ordinary General Meeting on May 18, 2021

Dufry today published the invitation to the Ordinary General Meeting 2021. The event will take place on May 18, 2021 at 14.00 CEST, at the offices of Dufry AG at Brunngässlein 12, 4052 Basel, Switzerland.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and in line with the applicable COVID-19 regulations, the 2021 Ordinary General Meeting will be conducted without the presence of shareholders. Dufry's shareholders are invited and encouraged to vote through the independent proxy.

The Ordinary General Meeting invitation and agenda can be accessed on Dufry's Investor Relations website: <u>2021 Ordinary General Meeting</u>.

Motions of the Ordinary General Meeting 2021

The Board of Directors proposes the re-election of Juan Carlos Torres Carretero as Chairman of the Board of Directors.

Claire Chiang has decided not to stand for re-election. Ms. Chiang has been a member of the Board since 2016 and most recently has been a member of the Nomination and the Remuneration Committees. The Board would like to thank Claire Chiang for her contributions to Dufry.

The Board of Directors is proposing to Dufry's Ordinary General Meeting the election of two new independent Board members, Ms. Eugenia M. Ulasewicz and Mr. Joaquin Moya-Angeler Cabrera.

Eugenia M. Ulasewicz, born 1953, most recently served as President of the Americas division for Burberry Ltd. from 1998 to 2013. She has been serving as a member of the board of directors of Signet Jewelers Ltd. since 2013, serving as a member of the compensation committee and the chair of the corporate citizenship and sustainability committee, and Vince Holding Corporation since 2014, serving as a member of the audit committee and the chair of the compensation committee, and as a member of the board of directors of ASOS Plc, a leading global online retailer, since 2020. Ms. Ulasewicz holds a bachelor's degree from the University of Massachusetts, Amherst.

Joaquín Moya-Angeler Cabrera, born 1949, has been serving as Chairman of the board of directors of La Quinta Real Estate since 1994, Vice-chairman of the board of directors of Corporacion Pascual since 1994, and as a member of the board of directors of Avalon Private Equity since 1999. He serves also on the advisory boards of the private equity firms Palamon Capital Partners and M.C.H. He is honorary Chairman of several nonprofit organisations, including the Board of Trustees University of Almeria, Fundación Mediterránea, and the Spanish Association of Universities Governing Bodies. Mr. Moya-Angeler Cabrera holds a master's degree in mathematics from the University of Madrid, a degree in economics and forecasting from the London School of Economics and Political Science, and an MS in management from MIT's Sloan School of Management.

^ው DUFRY

The Board of Directors is further proposing to the Ordinary General Meeting the re-election of all other Board members. Further motions include the creation of additional conditional share capital to allow Dufry the physical settlement of the <u>New Convertible Bonds</u>. The Board of Directors proposes the increase of the conditional capital to CHF 45,398,500, divided into 9,079,700 registered shares with a nominal value of CHF 5.00 each and corresponding to 10% of Dufry's <u>share capital</u>.

The Board of Directors is also proposing to keep the dividend payment for the business year 2020 suspended. Dufry expects an improvement of the business in 2021, however, visibility on the shape and pace of the recovery is still limited. Consequently, Dufry focuses on the protection of its liquidity while creating shareholder value through organic growth opportunities – e.g. by accelerating expansion in Asia, through digitalization or further channel diversification – with a mid-term focus on deleveraging, opportunistic M&A if accretive and a re-initiation of dividend payments depending on the recovery trajectory.

All details on the motions can be found in the invitation to the 2021 Ordinary General Meeting.

For further information please contact:

Dr. Kristin Köhler Global Head Investor Relations Phone: +41 79 563 18 09

kristin.koehler@dufry.com

Renzo Radice Global Head Corporate Communications & Public Affairs Phone: +41 61 266 44 19 renzo.radice@dufry.com

Dufry Group – A leading global travel retailer

Dufry AG (SIX: DUFN) is the leading global travel retailer operating over 2,300 duty-free and duty-paid shops in airports, cruise lines, seaports, railway stations and downtown tourist areas, in more than 430 locations in 64 countries across all six continents.

The Company, founded in 1865 and headquartered in Basel, Switzerland, is offering customers a first-class shopping experience, global brands, a unique market access and landlords a reliable, value-enhancing partnership. To learn more about Dufry, please visit <u>www.dufry.com</u>.

SOS CHILDREN'S VILLAGES

Social Responsibility

Dufry cares for children and supports social projects from SOS Kinderdorf in Brazil, Cambodia, Mexico, Morocco and Ivory Coast. SOS Children's Villages is an independent, non-political and non-demonstrational organization established for orphaned and destitute children all over the world.